REGD/ A D

भारत सरकार खान मंत्रालय भारतीय खान ब्यूरो क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय



Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines
149, Pokhariput, Bhubaneswar-751 020

File No. ORI/ IRON-MN/SNG/MCDR-12/BBS / [222 Date : 09.08.2016

To,

Sri M.D.Rustagi (Nominated owner & Director) Nadidih Iron & Mn. Mine, M/s. Feegrade & Co. (P) Ltd.,

Rungta office, Main Road,

At/P.O. - Barbil,

Dist: Keonjhar (Odisha), PIN- 758 035

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR' 1988 in respect of Nadidih Iron & Mn. Mine (over 121.405 hects.), of M/s Feegrade & Co. (P) Ltd. in Sundergarh District of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 08.07.2016 by the undersigned, accompanied by

Shri N. R. Satapathy (Mines Manager) of your mine.

Rule No.	Nature of Violation
13(1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance with the modification of Mining Plan (MMP) approved on dated 28.03.2016 to the extent indicated below: (i) As per approved MMP (Para 7.3.1 read with Plate No.— DRG-5H), in year 2016-17 Waste dumping proposed to be carried out at the earmarked area in the northern and western side of existing Waste Dump-C by lateral extension of the same and by forming inward sloping terraces at regular intervals. Whereas, during inspection, it was observed that the waste dumping was not being carried out at the aforesaid earmarked place; Instead, it was found being carried out over and above the existing Waste Dump-C without forming terraces at regular intervals. This existing waste dump-C is situated over undulating ground and its height has already made to about 70 m; moreover, sub-grade mineral dump/stack and fines stacks exist in close vicinity to this waste dump. Hence, further waste dumping over the same by filling up the terraces made, would not be in the interest of systematic and scientific mining, conservation of mineral as well as protection of environment.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 58 of MCDR, 1988. Besides, inability to comply with the provision of Rule 13 (1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 13 (2) of MCDR, 1988.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(PREM PRAKASH)

Dy. Controller of Mines

English your

qu